SHASHIKANT MISHRA

ADVOCATE Ly

SM/2703/23 27.03.2023
Ref........... Date | e

Report of Investigation of Title in respect of Immovable Property

R 'a) Name of the Branch/Business Unit/O-ffic_oa seeking UP-RERA, Lucknow (Uttar Pradesh)
opinion, - N B
b) Reference No. and date of the letter under the cover of N.A.
which the documents tendered for scrutiny are forwarded.
c) Name of the Project: Amrawati Midtown Layout plan o
d)Project Area: 0 A-p?lled for 8.620 Acre
e)Location of the Project: Falling under Village- Mastemau,"ﬁui'fanﬁur

Road, Tehsil- Mohanlalganj, Lucknow(U.P.)

2 | Particulars of the documents scrutinized-serially and chronologically.

(a) Nature of documents verified and as to whether they are originals or certified copies or registration
extracts duly certified.

Note: Only Originals or Certified extracts from the registering/land/revenue/other authorities be examined.

Sl Date ' Name/Nature of the Document Origir_{ﬂf&éftifi‘éd In case o?c?pies,

No. copy/ Cerified whether the original
Extract/Photocopy | was scrutinized by
etc. the Advocate

1 |03.03.2023 Registered Consortium MOU copy  |naAo

2 18.10.2014 Registered Sale Deed Copy N/A

3 20.11.2017 Registered Sale Deed Copy N/A

4 | 2504.2022 Registered Sale Deed Copy T

5 |17.02.2023 | Registered Sale Deed Copy NA

6 22.09.2022 Registered Sale Deed Copy | N/A

7 | 20.11.2021 | ﬁé-_élstered Sale Deed Copy N/A

8 04.11.2022 Registered Sale Deed Copy N/A ]

9 |o04.11.2022 "Reglstered Sale Deed Copy N/A
10 Village Mastemau Fasli Year : 1430- | Copy N/A |
1435 N
Khasra Confirmation Letter Copy N/A

3 | Whether Certified Copy of all title documents are obtained from the relevant Sub- | Yes
Registrar Office ? P ——
4 | a) Whether the records of registrar office or revenue authorities relevant to the | No
property in question are available for verification through any online portal or
computer system?

b) If such online/computer records are available, whether any verification or cross | Not Appllcable

\JHFl‘\.\-Jl :?\f i1 RAISH "U‘
AV f

fobiie NO. 725 AT/ (4]
Address:- 498/143, Gopal Sadan, Near IT Crossing, Faizabad Road, Lruckr;ow(u P, ’I

Email:- shashikantmishra0909@gmail.com, Mobile:- 91-7388888609



checking are made and the co_mments/'findings in this regard.

¢) Whether the genuineness of the stam'p' paper is possible to be got verified form | Not Applicable
any online portal and if so whether such verification was made?

office?

a) Property offered as security. falls within the jurisdiction of which sub-registrar | Sub-Registrar

Mohanlalganj,
Lucknow

 general. If so please name all such office?

b) Whether it is possible to have registration of documents in respect of the property | No
In question, at more than one office of Sub-Registrar/District Registrar/Registrar-

c)_\{\fhether search has begn made at all the offices named at (b) above? Not Applicable

d) Whether the searches in the offices of registering authorities or any other records | No
reveal registration of multiple title documents in respect of the property in question?

Chain of title tracing the title from the oldest title
deed to the latest title deed establishing title of the
property in question from the predecessors in the
title/interest to the current title holder. And
wherever Minor's interest other clog on title is
involved, search should be made for a further
period, depending on the need for clearance of
such clog on the Title.

Various registered  Sale Deeds, Amrawati
Infradevelopers  LLP, Demeures  Tropeziennes
Enterprises, Mr. Rajani Kant Mishra S/o Late
A.N.Mishra, Mr. Ravi Prakash Pandey S/o Late Nidhi
Narayan Pandey, Mr. Ajay Kumar S/o Late Jagdish
Prasad and Dinesh S/o Phenku Ram, became the
owner of the said property i.e., at Gram- Mastemau
over Khasra No. 461, 463, 465, 468, 469, 470, 471,
472k, 482, 483, having area 8.620 Acre (As per the
Sale Deeds and Khatauni provided to us), situated at
Pargana & Tehsil- Mohanlalganj and Dist- Lucknow
And whereas M/s Amrawati Infradevelopers LLP &
others entered into a registered Consortium MOU
dated 03.03.2023 which is duly registered in the office
of Sub - Registrar IV, Lucknow vide Book No. 4 , Zild
No.460 on pages 139 to 162 as Serial No.120 and
Amrawati Infradevelopers LLP became the developer
of the said property i.e., Layout Plan Project at Gram-
Mastemau over Khasra No. 461, 463, 465, 468, 469,
470, 471, 472k, 482, 483, having area 8.620 Acre (As
per the Sale Deeds and Khatauni provided to us),
situated at Pargana & Tehsil- Mohanlalganj and Dist-
Lucknow and thereafter they got the Layout Map
approved from Lucknow Development Authority,
Lucknow and is entitled to Develop & Construct the
said property under the name and style of " Amrawati
Midtown ".
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a) In case of partition/family settlement deeds, whether the original deed is
available for deposit, If not the modality/procedure to be followed to create a
valid and enforceable mortgage.

b) Whether mutation has been effected and whether the mortgagor is in
possession and enjoyment of his share.

c) Whether the partition made is valid in law and the mortgagor has acquired a
mortgage-able title thereon.

d) In respect of partition by a decree of court, whether such decree has become
final and all other conditions/ formalities are completed/ complied with.

e) Whether any of the documents in question are executed in counterparts or
in more than one set? If so additional precautions to be taken for avoiding
multiple mortgages?

whether the title documents include any testamentary documents/wills? a) in
case of wills, whether the will is registered will or unregistered will?

(b) Whether will in the matter needs a mandatory probate and if so whether
the same is probated by a competent court?

No

No

Not Applicable

(c) Whether the property is mutated on the basis of Will?

Not Appllcable

(d) Whether the original will in available?

Not Applicable

(e) Whether the original death certificate of the testator is available?

Not Abplicable

(f) What are the circumstances and/or documents to establish the will in
question is the last and final will of the testator? (Comments on the
circumstances such as the availability of a declaration by all the beneficiaries
about the genuineness/validity of the will, all parties have acted upon the will,
etc, which are relevant to rely on the will availability of Mother /Original title
deeds are to be explalned)

Not Applicable

a. Whether the property is su-b_)ect to any- ‘wakf rights?

institutions having any restriction in creation of charges on such properties?

c. Precautions. Permissions, if any in respect of the above cases for creation of
mortgage?

b. Whether the property belongs to church/templéméf"i‘eligious/other"

No

No

| Not ﬁpplicable

10

12 a. Where the property is a JUF joint feifhilfproperty, mortgage is created for
family benefit/legal necessity, whether the Major Coparceners have no
objection/join in execution, minor's share if any, rights of female members etc.

No

b. Please also comment on any other aspect which may adversely affect the
validity of security in such cases?

Not Aﬁﬁli?able

11

a. Whether the _property belongs to ény trust or is subject to the rights of any
trust?

No

b. Whether the trust is a private or public trust and whether trust deed
SpECIfICEI“y au’_c_honzes the mortgage of the property?

" Not Applicable

' ¢. If so additional precautlons/permlssmns to be obtained for creation of valid
mortgage?

Not Applicabié_

d. Requirements, if any for creation of mortgage as per the ééhtfal/state laws
applicable to the trust in the matter.

Not Applicable

12

Agricultural  land and whether there are any restrictions for

creation/enforcement of mortgage

If the property in Agricultural land, whether the local laws permit mortgage'of |

No
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In case of agricultural property other relevant records/documents as per local
lawn. If any are to be verified to title and right to enforce the mortgage?

Not Applicable

In the case of conversion of Agricultural land for commercial purposes or
otherwise, whether requisite procedure followed/permission obtained.

Not Applicable

proceedings?

15

Whether the property is involved in or subject matter of any Iitigafion which is |

pending or concluded?

13 | Whether the property is affected by any local laws or other regulations having a | No
bearing on the creation security (viz. Agricultural laws, weaker sections,
minorities Land Laws, SEZ regulations, Costal Zone Regulations, Environmental
Clearance, etc)

14 | Whether the property is subject to any pending or proposed land acquisition | No

‘Not Applicabl_é

If so, Whether such litigation would 'aiailersely affect the creation of a valid
mortgage or have any implication of its future enforcement?

Not Applicable

Whether the title documents have any court seal/marking which points out any
litigation/attachment/security to court in respect of the property in question?
In such case please comment on such seal/marking.

Developers have given
affidavit in UP RERA that
there is no suit
filed/pending in any court
of law in respect of the
said property is to be
obtained.

16

(a) In case of partnership firm, whether the br_op-eriy Beiorié_s to the firm and the
deed is properly registered.

Not Applicable

| formalities for the same have been completed as par applicable Iaws‘r‘

(b) Property belonging_to ﬁai’tﬁe??\uhether thrown on hotchpots? Whether

(a) Whether the POA involved in the chain of title?

Not Applicable

No

(b) Whether the POA involved is one CDupIEd with interest, i.e. a Development
Agreement-cum Power of Attorney, If so, please clarity whether the same is a
registered document and hence it has created and interest in favour of the
builder/developer and as such is irrevocable as per law.

_(c_) In case the title document is executed by the POA hdﬂié},_hiease (flérifi/'

whether the POA involved is (i) one executed by the Builders viz.
Companies/firms/Individual or Proprietary concerns in favour of their
Partners/Employees/Authorizes Representatives to sign Flat Allotment Letter,
NOCs, Agreements of Sale, Sale Deeds, etc in favour of buyers of flats/units
(Builder's POA) or (ii) other type of POA (Common POA)

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

(d) In case of Builder's POA, whether a certified copy of POA is available and the
same has been verified / compared with the original POA.

Not Applicgﬁl-é- '

(e) In case of Common POA (i.e. POA other than Builder's POA) please clarify
the following clauses in respect of POA

Not Applicable

i. Whether the original POA is verified and the title investigation is done on the
basis of original POA?

ii. Whether the POA is a registered one?

iii. Whether the POA is a special or general one?

iv. Whether the POA contains a specific authority for execution of title
document in question?

(f) Whether the POA was in force and not revoked or had become invalid on the
date of execution of the document in question? (Please clarify whether the
same has been ascertained from the office of sub-registrar also?)

Not Applic:-él;ilé-

| Not Applicable
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(e) Please comment on the genuineness of POA?

No

(h) The unequivocal opinion on the enforceability and validity of the POA? o

18

If the property is a Flat/Apartment or Residential/ Commercial complex, check
and comment on the following.

(a] Promoter's /Land owner's title to the land/building.

(b) Development Agreement/Power of Attorney.

(c) Extent of authority of the Developer/builder.

(d) Independent title Verification of the Land and/or building in question,

(e) Agreement for sale (duly registered);

(f) Payment of proper stamp duty;

(g) Requirement of registration of Sale Agreement, Development Agreement,
POA, etc;

(h) Approval of building plan, permission of appropriate/ local authority, etc;
(i) Conveyance in favour of Society/Condominium concerned;

(j)Occupancy Certificate/Allotment Letter/Letter Of Possession;

(k) Membership details in the Society etc;

() Share Certificates;

(m) No objection Letter from the Society etc;

(n) All legal requirements under the local/Municipal laws, regarding
flats/Apartments/Building Regulations, Development Control Regulations, Co-
operative Societies Laws etc;

(o) Requirements for noting the Bank charges on the records of the Housing
Society, if any.

(p) If the property in a vacant land and construction is yet to be made, approval
of lay-out and other precautions, if any

(q) Whether the numbering pattern of the Units/Flats tally in all documents
such ns approved plan, ~agreement plan etc.

19

Encumbrances, Attachments and/or claims whether of Gnvernment Central or
State or other Local authorities or Third Party claims, Liens etc. and details
thereof.

20

The period covered under the Encumbrances Certificate and the name of the

person in whose favour the encumbrance is created and if so, satisfaction of
charge, if any.

No

No

No

12010-2023

21

Details regarding property tax or land revenue or other statutory dues
paid/payable as on date and if not paid, what remedy

Not Applicable

22

(a) Urban land ceiling clearance, whether required and if so, details thereon.
(b) Whether No Objection Certificate under the Income Tax Act is required

Not Applicable

23

Details of RTC extracts/MunlclpaI/Vlllage records"

24

25 |

(a) Whether the Property offered as securlty is crearly demarcated?
(b) Whether the demarcation/partition of the property is legally valid?
(c) Whether the property has clear access as per documents?

Not Appllcable

YES
YES
YES

Whether the property can be identified from the following documents, and
discrepancy/doubtful circumstances, if any revealed on such scrutiny?

(a) Document in relation to electricity connection;

(b) Document in relation to water connection;

(c) Document in relation to Sales Tax Registration, if any applicable;

(d) Other utility bills, if any.

Not Applicable
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26

In respect of the boundaries of the property, whether there is a | Not Applicable
difference/discrepancy in any of the title documents or any other documents
(such as valuation report, utility bills, etc,) or the actual current boundary? If so
please elaborate/comment on the same.

27

28

If the valuation report and/or approved,/ sanctioned plans are, made available, | Not Applicable
please comment on the same including the comments on the description and
boundaries of the property on the said document and that in the title deeds.
(If the valuation report and/or approved plan are not available at the time of
preparation of TIR, please provide these comments subsequently, on making

the same available to the advocate.
R R

é)WhetHé_r the real estate project comes under the Real E_s"c_a?é‘('Régﬁia-fiéﬁ'éﬁa_ Yes
Development) Act, 2016.
b) Whether the project is registered with the Real Estate Regulation Authority? | Builder is seeking UP-

If so, the details of such registration are to be furnished. RERA Reg. no. for the area
of 8.620 Acres for its
project called " Amrawati
Midtown “

c) Whether the details of the apartment/plot in question are verified with the Yes
list of the number and types of apartments or plots booked as uploaded by the

| promoter in the website of Real Estate Regulatory Authority?

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE: | have checked the certified copies of the documents mentioned in section 2 of this
report, and | further certify that

1. | confirm to search in House Records/Revenue Records. | also confirm to verify and verify the records of the
concerned Sub-Registrar Office(s), Revenue Records.

2. Following security of House Records/Revenue Records and relative certified copies of Tile Deeds, certified
copies of such title deeds obtained from the concerned registrar office and encumbrance certificate(EC) (NA) (i
have conducted the search as mentioned in class 2 below. | hereby certify the genuineness on the basis of the
certified copies of the Title Deeds. Suspicious/Doubt, if any, has clarified by making necessary enquiries.

3. there are no prior mortgage/charges/encumbrances whatever, as could be seen by virtue of inspection
conducted by me in the legible relevant index (permissible records for inspection) at office of sub-registrar-
Lucknow, on 01.01.2010 to 27.03.2023 in search of encumbrance, if any, but No registered Encumbrance is
noticed whatsoever.

The Original Inspection Receipt No. 2023232014909 Dated 27/03/2023 is enclosed herewith.

4. | certify that “M/s Amrawati Infradevelopers LLP ”. has an absolute, clear and Marketable title over the
property and have derive valid title over said property, | further certify that the above title deeds are
genuine and a valid mortgage can be created and the said Mortgage would be enforceable.

There are no legal impediments of said property and all the titles are correct, which | certify.

MISHRA
ADNVOCATE

MehasHikant Mishra’ 009

(Advocate)
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